Results of Economic Evaluation

Project case ($M) Measure

926 Capital costs (present value)

1,737 Benefits (present value)

811 Net present value

0.88 NPV/capital costs

9.2 Internal rate of return (%)

1.88 Benefit / cost

With an initial capital cost of $926 million (PV), the project yields a net benefit of $811

million, giving a benefit-to-cost ratio of 1.88 and an internal rate of return of 9.2%.

The table below provides a breakdown of the various sources of project benefits.

Source of project benefits Project case ($M) %

Operating costs improvements  913 53

Accident costs avoided  181 10

Avoidance of intermodal transfer costs 15 1

Road infrastructure cost savings  574 33

Greenhouse gas savings  54 3

Total 1,737 100

The primary source of benefits is the savings in operational cost for tonnage diverted to

the new rail link. The reduction in road infrastructure costs due to the diversion of

freight from to rail is the next major benefit source.

Sensitivity Analysis: A number of sensitivity tests were conducted and the results

shown in the following able.

Chapter 2.  Process Approach to Project Management 5

Sensitivity measures NPV ($M)  NPV/C  B/C  IRR

Baseline evaluation  811  0.88  1.88  9.2%

Project rail operating costs: +10%  713  0.77  1.77  8.8%

Project rail operating Costs: – 0%  910  0.98  1.98  9.7%

Rail task: +10%  908  0.98  1.98  9.7%

Rail task:  –10%  598  0.65  1.65  8.3%

Rail task: –20%  432  0.47  1.47  7.5%

Project construction costs: +10%  718  0.71  1.71  8.5%

Project construction costs: –10%  903  1.08  2.08  10.1%

Road operating costs: 0% annual decline  1425  1.54  2.54  11.2%

Road operating costs: –3% annual decline  396  0.43  1.43  7.5%

7% discount rate  310  0.35  1.35  9.2%

3% discount rate  1714  1.78  2.78  9.2%

The results show that the NPV ranges from $310 million to $1,714 million with the

benefit-to-cost ratio (B/C) ranging from 1.35 to 2.78.  Moreover, the internal rate of

return (IRR) ranges from 7.5% to 11.2%, indicating that under all scenarios

investigated the NPV of the project is positive at the selected discount rate of 5%.

(g) The risks of this project are of two types:

 Risks that may hamper the completion of the project

 Risks that might make the project to “a white elephant”:

(h) The following list of risks is arranged by severity and phase.

 Pre-construction